
TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

TO:   Office of the Chief Clerk 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

  
THRU:  Chris Kozlowski, Team Leader 

Water Rights Permitting Team 
  

FROM:  Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
Water Rights Permitting Team 

  
DATE:  March 7, 2024 

  
SUBJECT:  Bentwood C.C., L.L.C.  
  ADJ 1313 

CN603932765, RN102704277 
Application No. 14-1313C to Amend Certificate of Adjudication   

  No. 14-1313 
Texas Water Code § 11.122, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice 

South Concho River, Colorado River Basin  
  Tom Green County 

  
The application was received on May 17, 2023 and fees were received on May 25, 

2023. Additional information was received on March 6, 2024. The application was 
declared administratively complete and accepted for filing with the Office of the 

Chief Clerk on March 7, 2024. Mailed notice to the interjacent water right holders of 
record in the Colorado River Basin is required pursuant to Title 30 Texas 

Administrative Code § 295.158(c)(3)(D). 
 

All fees have been paid and the application is sufficient for filing. 
 

 
 
_________________________ 

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
Water Rights Permitting Team 

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 
  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
OCC Mailed Notice Required    □YES □NO 



Jon Niermann, Chairman 

Bobby Janecka, Commissioner 

Catarina R. Gonzales, Commissioner 

Kelly Keel, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

P.O. Box 13087   •   Austin, Texas 78711-3087   •   512-239-1000   •   tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed on recycled paper 

March 7, 2024 
  
Mr. Kevin Collins         VIA E-MAIL 
Bentwood C.C., L.L.C. 
2111 Club House LN 
San Angelo, TX 76904-8015                   
                      
RE: Bentwood C.C., L.L.C.  
 ADJ 1313 

CN603932765, RN102704277 
Application No. 14-1313C to Amend Certificate of Adjudication No. 14-1313 
Texas Water Code § 11.122, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice 
South Concho River, Colorado River Basin  

 Tom Green County 
 
Dear Mr. Collins:   
 
This acknowledges receipt, on March 6, 2024, of additional information. 
  
The application was declared administratively complete and filed with the Office of the Chief 
Clerk on March 7, 2024. Staff will continue processing the application for consideration by the 
Executive Director. 
  
Please be advised that additional information may be requested during the technical review 
phase of the application process.  
  
If you have any questions concerning the application, please contact me via email at 
jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov or by phone at 512-239-1845. 
  
Sincerely, 
 

 

 
Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 

Water Rights Permitting Team 

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 

http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/
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Jenna Rollins

From: Kevin Collins 
Sent: Wednesday, March 6, 2024 5:23 PM
To: Jenna Rollins
Cc: Chris Kozlowski; Humberto Galvan
Subject: Re: Bentwood C.C., L.L.C., Application No. 14-1313C
Attachments: worksheet5.0correction.pdf; filedeasementnorristceq.pdf; 

diversionlocationcorrection.pdf; BCCLLCresolutionKC.pdf

Ms. Rollins: 
 
Please find the attached responses to the RFI that you sent us February 6,2024 
 
1. Attachment 1 is corrected worksheet 5.0 with the measures to avoid impingement and entrainment 
2. Attachment 2 is the filed easement for the diversion point that has been filed in Tom Green County. 
3. Attachment 3 is the corrected diversion location point that corresponds with the easement and field 
notes in the application. 
4. Attachment is the certificate of resolution granting me the authority to sign on behalf of Bentwood 
CC. LLC. 
 
I believe that these are all the things that were requested.  Please advise if there is anything else you 
need and please let me know if you need me to mail these items to you or if this format is acceptable. 
Thanks for your help in getting this taken care of. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Kevin Collins  
Managing Partner  
Director of Development/Tennis 
Bentwood CC LLC 
(325)944-0520 Club 
 
 
 
On Friday, February 16, 2024 at 03:42:06 PM CST, Jenna Rollins <jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov> wrote:  
 
 

Dear Mr. Collins,  

  

Please see the attached request for information letter for Bentwood C.C., L.L.C., application No. 14-1313C and provide a 
response by March 18, 2024.  

  

Thank you,  

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
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Water Rights Permitting Team  

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 

512-239-1845 
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Jenna Rollins

From: Jenna Rollins
Sent: Friday, February 16, 2024 3:42 PM
To: Kevin Collins
Cc: Chris Kozlowski; Humberto Galvan
Subject: Bentwood C.C., L.L.C., Application No. 14-1313C
Attachments: Bentwood_CC_LLC_14-1313C_RFI_Sent_2.16.24.pdf

Dear Mr. Collins,  
 
Please see the aƩached request for informaƟon leƩer for Bentwood C.C., L.L.C., applicaƟon No. 14-1313C and provide a 
response by March 18, 2024.  
 
Thank you,  
Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
Water Rights Permitting Team  
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 
512-239-1845 
 



 

Jon Niermann, Chairman 

Bobby Janecka, Commissioner 

Catarina R. Gonzales, Commissioner 

Kelly Keel, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

P.O. Box 13087   •   Austin, Texas 78711-3087   •   512-239-1000   •   tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service?     tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed on recycled paper 

February 16, 2024 
  
Mr. Kevin Collins         VIA E-MAIL 
Bentwood C.C., L.L.C. 
2111 Club House LN 
San Angelo, TX 76904-8015                   
                      
RE: Bentwood C.C., L.L.C.  
 ADJ 1313 

CN603932765, RN102704277 
Application No. 14-1313C to Amend Certificate of Adjudication No. 14-1313 
Texas Water Code § 11.122, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice 
South Concho River, Colorado River Basin  

 Tom Green County 
 
Dear Mr. Collins: 
 
This acknowledges receipt, on May 17, 2023, of the referenced application and fees in the 
amount of $137.50 (Receipt No. M316900, copy attached).  
 
Additional information is required before the application can be declared administratively 
complete.  

 
1. Indicate the measures the applicant will take to avoid impingement and entrainment of 

aquatic organisms (ex. Screens on any new diversion structure that is not already 
authorized in a water right). Refer to pages 28-29 from the Instructions for Completing the 
Water Right Permitting Application (Form TCEQ-10214A-inst) for assistance in developing 
your response.  
 

2. Provide recorded copies of legal documents establishing ownership of proposed diversion 
point, or a copy of a duly acknowledged written easement, consent, or license from the 
landowner(s) whose land is associated with the proposed diversion point, pursuant to Title 
30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 295.10. A permit, if granted, will contain a special 
condition that would authorize the diversion point that is specified in a contract where 
ownership or consent has been provided. The permit condition would also require that 
these contracts be submitted to the TCEQ.  

 
3. Confirm the Original Survey number for the diversion point. Staff notes that the coordinates 

provided on Worksheet 3.0 plot in Survey 179, Abstract 231 instead of Survey 178, Abstract 
231. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/


Bentwood C.C., L.L.C. 
Application No. 14-1313C 
February 16, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 

4. Provide written evidence that Mr. Kevin Collins is authorized to sign the application for
Bentwood C.C., L.L.C. pursuant to Title 30 TAC § 295.14(5), which states:

If the applicant is a corporation, public district, county, municipality, or corporate 
entity, the application shall be signed by a duly authorized official. Written evidence in 
the form of bylaws, charters, or resolutions which specify the authority of the official to 
take such action shall be submitted. A corporation may file a corporate affidavit as 
evidence of the official's authority to sign. 

Please provide the requested information by March 18, 2024 or the application may be returned 
pursuant to Title 30 TAC § 281.18. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me via email at 
jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-1845. 

Sincerely, 

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
Water Rights Permitting Team 
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 

Attachment 
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TCEQ - A/R RECEIPT REPORT BY ACCOUNT NUMBER 

Ref#l Check Number CC Type 

Ref#2 Card Auth. 

Paid In B_y User Data 

M316900 16337 

052423 

BENTWOOD CC VHERNAND 

LLC 

RECFi\/�:J 

MAY 2 6 2023 

Water Availability Division 

Tran Code SliJ2 Ke:z:: 

Rec Code Document# 

BS00103219 

N D3802687 

CK 

Total (Fee Code): 

Grand Total: 

Tran Date Tran Amount 

25-MAY-23 -$137.50 

-$137.50 

-$9,762.50 
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Jenna Rollins

From: Jenna Rollins
Sent: Thursday, February 1, 2024 1:48 PM
To: Kevin Collins
Cc: Chris Kozlowski
Subject: RE: Bentwood C.C. LLC, Application No. 14-1313C

Dear Mr. Collins,  
 
The RFI is being reviewed by TCEQ staff. We hope to send it to you soon.  
 
Sincerely,  
Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
Water Rights Permitting Team  
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 
512-239-1845 
 

From: Kevin Collins   
Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2024 8:59 AM 
To: Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov> 
Cc: Sarah Henderson <sarah.henderson@tceq.texas.gov>; Chris Kozlowski <chris.kozlowski@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: Re: Bentwood C.C. LLC, Application No. 14-1313C 
 
Hi Jenna 
 
Just checking in again to see where we are relative to our application. The last email stated you 
would be sending a RFI, can you give me an update? 
 
Thanks! 
 
Kevin Collins  
Managing Partner  
Director of Development/Tennis 
Bentwood CC LLC 
(325)944-0520 Club 
 
 
 
On Monday, January 8, 2024 at 02:53:20 PM CST, Jenna Rollins <jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov> wrote:  
 
 

Dear Mr. Collins,  

 

Thank you for reaching out. TCEQ staff are working to declare the Bentwood C.C. LLC application administratively 
complete. We currently have a request for information (RFI) letter in review. Once staff has completed the review of the 
letter, the RFI will be sent to you.  
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Best regards, 

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 

Water Rights Permitting Team  

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 

512-239-1845 
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Jenna Rollins

From: Sarah Henderson
Sent: Friday, January 5, 2024 10:40 AM
To: Jenna Rollins
Subject: FW: Application

 
 

From: Kevin Collins   
Sent: Friday, January 5, 2024 10:34 AM 
To: Sarah Henderson <sarah.henderson@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: Application 
 
Hi Sarah 
 
I was just checking in; we have had our application in since May 2023 and still are not 
administratively complete.  I have sent emails to the person that is in charge of our application, and 
she has been responsive, and says they were working on it, but is not giving me a timeline etc.  If you 
remember the application is just adding a diversion point about 1500 feet from our existing diversion 
point and no water right holders exist between the two points, and it seemed very simple and straight 
forward when you and I talked about it a year ago.  I also see that there have been quite a few 
applications filed and declared administratively complete that were filed a long time after ours.   
 
Given the fact that the request seemed straight forward and easy, I am concerned that we have not 
gotten further in the process.  Would you be able to check on it and see what the holdup is?  I have 
asked several times if there is anything we can do to help move the application along and have been 
told that there was nothing more I could do.  We really need to get this diversion point in place before 
the summer and were guaranteed that the process would take no longer than 300 days.  We are 
about 200 days in and rather than wait until it becomes an issue, I thought I would try to see that can 
be done if anything to get the application moving.  
 
I would appreciate any help or advice you can give as summer will be here before we know it and we 
are 225 days in.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Kevin Collins  
Managing Partner  
Director of Development/Tennis 
Bentwood CC LLC 
(325)944-0520 Club 
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Jenna Rollins

From: Jenna Rollins
Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2023 4:05 PM
To: Kevin Collins
Cc: Chris Kozlowski
Subject: RE: Bentwood C.C. LLC, Application No. 14-1313C

Good afternoon Mr. Collins,  
  
We are still reviewing the application and working to declare it administratively complete. We appreciate your patience 
as we work through the application process.  
  
Best regards,  
Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
Water Rights Permitting Team  
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 
512-239-1845 
  

From: Kevin Collins   
Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 4:13 PM 
To: Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: Re: Bentwood C.C. LLC, Application No. 14-1313C 
  
Hi Jenna 
  
Just checking in again on our application.  I have noticed that some applications have moved on to 
administrative completion that submitted after us, and since we are only adding an additional 
diversion point that is a very short distance from our existing point (about 2800 feet as the crow flies) 
and with no other water rights holders being affected by the additional diversion point, we were 
hoping to be closer to completion.  
  
Just let me know if there is anything at all that I can do to help move this along.  
  
Thanks  
  
Kevin Collins  
Managing Partner  
Director of Development/Tennis 
Bentwood CC LLC 
(325)944-0520 Club 
  
  
  
On Friday, November 3, 2023 at 01:10:34 PM CDT, Jenna Rollins <jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov> wrote:  
  
  

Good afternoon Mr. Collins,  
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Thanks for checking in. I hope this email finds you well. TCEQ staff is still reviewing the application and working to declare 
it administratively complete.  

  

Thank you, 

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 

Water Rights Permitting Team  

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 

512-239-1845 

  

  

  

From: Kevin Collins   
Sent: Thursday, November 2, 2023 1:19 PM 
To: Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: Re: Bentwood C.C. LLC, Application No. 14-1313C 

  

Hi Jenna 

  

I was just checking in on our application, it has been a while since I reached out and wanted to make 
sure we are still working towards completion and to see if there is anything I can do to help. 

  

Thanks 

  

Kevin Collins  

Managing Partner  

Director of Development/Tennis 

Bentwood CC LLC 

(325)944-0520 Club 
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On Wednesday, July 26, 2023 at 05:17:05 PM CDT, Jenna Rollins <jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov> wrote:  

  

  

Good afternoon Mr. Collins,  

  

Staff is actively reviewing the application for administrative completeness. I do not have a timeframe to provide you with 
for administrative completeness, but we will strive to complete the application and issue the permit within our 300 day 
timeframe.  

  

Thank you,  

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 

Water Rights Permitting Team  

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 

512-239-1845 

  

From: Kevin Collins   
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2023 10:46 AM 
To: Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: Re: Bentwood C.C. LLC, Application No. 14-1313C 

  

Hi Jenna 

  

I was just checking on our application.  Any idea when we will be administratively complete? 

  

Kevin Collins  

Managing Partner  

Director of Development/Tennis 

Bentwood CC LLC 

(325)944-0520 Club 
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On Tuesday, May 23, 2023 at 10:35:15 AM CDT, Jenna Rollins <jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov> wrote:  

  

  

Good morning Mr. Collins,  

  

My name is Jenna Rollins and I am the project manager assigned to the Bentwood C.C. LLC application No. 14-1313C. 
Ms. Sarah Henderson had said you reached out to make sure that your application was received. It has been received, 
and we are currently reviewing your application for administrative completeness. If you have any questions please let me 
know as I will be your point of contact for this application. 

  

Best regards, 

Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 

Water Rights Permitting Team  

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 

512-239-1845 

  



1

Jenna Rollins

From: Jenna Rollins
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2023 5:01 PM
To: Kevin Collins
Subject: RE: Bentwood C.C. LLC, Application No. 14-1313C

Good afternoon Mr. Collins,  
 
Staff is actively reviewing the application for administrative completeness. I do not have a timeframe to provide you 
with for administrative completeness, but we will strive to complete the application and issue the permit within our 300 
day timeframe.  
 
Thank you,  
Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
Water Rights Permitting Team  
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 
512-239-1845 
 

From: Kevin Collins   
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2023 10:46 AM 
To: Jenna Rollins <Jenna.Rollins@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: Re: Bentwood C.C. LLC, Application No. 14-1313C 
 
Hi Jenna 
 
I was just checking on our application.  Any idea when we will be administratively complete? 
 
Kevin Collins  
Managing Partner  
Director of Development/Tennis 
Bentwood CC LLC 
(325)944-0520 Club 
 
 
 
On Tuesday, May 23, 2023 at 10:35:15 AM CDT, Jenna Rollins <jenna.rollins@tceq.texas.gov> wrote:  
 
 

Good morning Mr. Collins,  

  

My name is Jenna Rollins and I am the project manager assigned to the Bentwood C.C. LLC application No. 14-1313C. 
Ms. Sarah Henderson had said you reached out to make sure that your application was received. It has been received, 
and we are currently reviewing your application for administrative completeness. If you have any questions please let me 
know as I will be your point of contact for this application. 

  

Best regards, 
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Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 

Water Rights Permitting Team  

Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 

512-239-1845 
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Jenna Rollins

From: Jenna Rollins
Sent: Tuesday, May 23, 2023 10:35 AM
To:
Subject: Bentwood C.C. LLC, Application No. 14-1313C

Good morning Mr. Collins,  
 
My name is Jenna Rollins and I am the project manager assigned to the Bentwood C.C. LLC application No. 14-1313C. 
Ms. Sarah Henderson had said you reached out to make sure that your application was received. It has been received, 
and we are currently reviewing your application for administrative completeness. If you have any questions please let 
me know as I will be your point of contact for this application. 
 
Best regards, 
Jenna Rollins, Project Manager 
Water Rights Permitting Team  
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section 
512-239-1845 
 














































































	Bentwood_CC_LLC_14-1313C_RFI_Response_3.6.24
	Bentwood_CC_LLC_14-1313C_RFI_Response_Email
	worksheet5.0correction
	filedeasementnorristceq
	diversionlocationcorrection
	BCCLLCresolutionKC

	Bentwood_CC_LLC_14-1313C_RFI_Sent_2.16.24
	Bentwood_CC_LLC_1313C_Draft_RFI
	Bentwood_CC_LLC_14-1313C_Receipt

	Bentwood_CC_LLC_14-1313C_Correspondence_2.1.24
	Bentwood_CC_LLC_14-1313C_Correspondence_1.5.24
	Bentwood_CC_LLC_14-1313C_Correspondence_12.14.23
	Bentwood_CC_LLC_14-1313C_Correspondence_7.26.23
	Bentwood_CC_LLC_14-1313C_Correspondence_5.23.23
	Bentwood_C.C._LLC_14-1313C_Application_5.17.23



